polymers
Article
The Impact of Plasticizer and Degree of Hydrolysis
on Free Volume of Poly(vinyl alcohol) Films
Rebecca J. Fong 1,*, Alexander Robertson 1, Peter E. Mallon 2 and Richard L. Thompson 1
1 Department of Chemistry, Durham University, Mountjoy Site, Durham DH1 3LE, UK;
alexander.j.robertson@durham.ac.uk (A.R.); r.l.thompson@durham.ac.uk (R.L.T.)
2 Department of Chemistry and Polymer Science, University of Stellenbosch, Matieland 7602,

implemented to study the effect on its free volume properties. There have been a number of PALS
studies of unplasticized PVA [19–22], including the incorporation of additives and the properties of
nanocomposites [23–26], but most have focused on the effect of the chemical environment on the Ps
yield [27–29]. In this work, PALS is used to assess the effect of the degree of hydrolysis and plasticizer
incorporation on the free volume properties of the solution-cast PVA films, and the relationship
between free volume and bulk properties such as crystallinity and glass transition temperature, Tg.
By exploring the plasticization of PVA and the influence of DH, insights into the polymer-additive
interaction can be gained.
2. Materials and Methods
2.1. Materials
PVA, glycerol and propylene glycol were purchased from Sigma Aldrich (Gillingham, UK) and
used as received. Details of the PVA resins are tabulated (Table 1).
Polymers 2018, 10, 1036 3 of 15
Table 1. Details of PVA resins used for positron annihilation studies.
Material Reference Mw/kg · mol−1 DH/%
PVA-70-88 30–70 87–90
PVA-23-98 13–23 98
PVA-23-88 13–23 87–89
PVA-50-98 31–50 98–99
PVA-50-88 31–50 87–89
PVA-125-98 125 98
PVA-130-88 130 88
2.2. Film Preparation
Solution cast films were used for all measurements. PVA was dissolved in deionised water by
heating to 75 ◦C and stirring to create well-defined solutions at 10–20 wt % solute. Similar aqueous
solutions of plasticizers were prepared. Aqueous master-batches containing the appropriate proportions